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PACK CONTENTS
A

A) System : .
B) PVC Crystal 4x6 with suction device (2 m) + (4 m)

C) Polyethylene delivery hose (5 m)

D) Attachment screw (¢=6 mm)

E) Foot filter (PVC riser)

F) FPM duckbill valve (3/8” GAS)

G) Probes pH and Redox (Rx probe on request)

H) PSS3 probe-socket (1/2” GAS)

1) Tapping saddle for securing PSS3 onto 2” hose (¢=50 mm)

L) pH 4, pH 7, 465 mV, H,O buffer solution kit (465 mV on request)
M) Reducer for injection valve x 2

N) Balls for chlorine probe

0) Cleaning brush chlorine probe _
P) Litmus

Q) Probes holder + chlorine probe
R) Filter Minor 5”

Bz
O
o

Wall Mounting Setup
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Dimensions (H-W - L) 234x162x108 mm
Weight 1kg

Power supply 50 Hz 230 VAC
Consumption 12Wor 18 W
Pump flow rate 0,41/h; 1,51/h; 51/h
Maximum back-pressure 1,5 bar

Pump state Pause - Supply
Measure scale 0 +14.0 pH;

Redox 0+ +1000 mV
Cloro 0.0 + 5.0 ppm

Device precision + 0,1 pH; £ 10 mV; 0.1 ppm
Accuracy +0.02 pH; £ 3 mV; 0.1 ppm
Electrode regulation Automatic

ATTENZIONE / WARNING / ATTENTION / ACHTUNG
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Instruction Setting

Functions:

CAL

enter

CAL

enter

SET

esc

Calibration (Press Cal Key for 3 Seconds):
o Select the calibration routine pH or Redox by Up or Down key.
o Standard Routine calibration pH probe is 7 and 4 buffer solution and Redox 465 mV buffer

solution
Press Cal and Set Key (both) for 5 Seconds and run Program Setup:
o FROIGRAM_METNS (Press Enter to set the following Item)
»  LRAMGURIGE_ (t's possible to have 5 language EN, IT, ES, DE, FR)
« RX_MERSURE
o SETPONG___TRD_MV (Adjust value with enter and up or down key) It's
possible to adjust fr m 0 to 1200 mV value for Redox
e SP_THYPE___LTNW (Adjust value LOW or HIGH)
. i:il:l::_TlF:E_El:ﬂ:! S (Change the value from 1 to 240 minutes or Off)
o RLR_BRND__TND_M/ (Adjust value from 100 to 300 mV )
e THYPE__PROP (Adjust value between OFF, PROP or ON/OFF )
o PROP_BRMND_UDT (Adjust value from 10 to 200 mV)
« DELRY (Delay pump activation from OFF to 960 sec.)
. PH_RERSURE
o SETPONG____TWMPH (Adjust value with enter and up or down key) It's
possible to adjust f rom 0 to 14 pH value.
e SP_TYPE___RTID (Adjust value ACID or ALKA)
o DFR_TUME_DODI_MUN (Change the value from 1 to 240 minutes or Off)
e RLR_BRND__DOD_PH (Adjust value from 1 pH to 3 pH)
e TEMP__Z%*_(Adjust value with enter and up or down key) pH measure
only.
e THPE__PRTP (Adjust value between OFF, PROP or ON/OFF )
e PROP_BRMND_TEPH (Adjust value from 0,1 to 2 pH)
« DELRY (Delay pump activation from OFF to 960 sec.)
= CHLORONE_MERSURE
o SETPONG ___ULZ_PPN (Adjust value with enter and up or down key) It’'s
possible to adjust from 0.0 to 5.0 ppm
o SP_THYPE___ LD (Adjust value LOW or HIGH)
o DFR_TUME_DODI_MN (Change the value from 1 to 240 minutes or Off)
e RLRBRND__LOPPM (Adjust value from 0.0 to 5.0 ppm )
e THPE__PRTP (Adjust value between OFF, PROP or ON/OFF )
o PROP_BRMD_DEPPT (Adjust value from 0,4 to 1,2 ppm)
« DELRY (Delay pump activation from OFF to 960 sec.)
»  FLOW_(Adjust value with enter and up or down key Enable or Disable)
e It's possible to enable(ON) or disable (OFF) signal input
« CRL (Calibration_ probe) (Adjust value with enter and up or down key)
= FULL (pH 7 and 4, Redox 465 mV buffer solution)
= ERSY (pH 7, Redox 465 mV buffer solution)
= OFF (Disabled)
= PRSSMIORD (Adjust value with enter and up or down key, standard value 0000)

o |
Save and escape Program setup with ESC key
[

) :: ZHINGT T D

= RCeZ rwoa, o (Adjust relay output: with: alarm, Redox measure, pH
measure or Chlorine measure)
. F'GL':E::\' 24 (This delay will only take effect if the system is turned off and then on

again by disconnecting its electrical power supply. The setting can be disabled (Off -

factory default) or else can be set to a delay time ranging from 1 to 60 minutes.)

«  FLOM DELRY OFF (is possible to set a delay on Flow Input activation or

reactivation (recirculation pump). The system waits before restarting the process.
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The setting can be disabled (Off - factory default) or else can be set to a delay time
ranging from 1 to 60 minutes

PRX FLO) : i (Adjust value with enter and up or down key)

=)y ~ (This makes it possible to set the maximum flow offered by the

pump from 10 to 100%)

it (This makes it possible to set the maximum flow offered by the
pump from 10 to 100%)

' (Adjust REED input: N.O. (normally open aperto) o N.C.

Dl el el T I Y
[N = =R Y ]

. F\'ESET .. (Press Enter to select the reset (yes or no) and
confirm th Enter)

= RESET PH (Press Enter to select the reset (yes or no) and
confirm with Enter)

= RESET RX (Press Enter to select the reset (yes or no) and

confirm with Enter)

RESET RLL PRRAMETERS (Press Enter to select the reset (yes or no) and
confirm with Enter, the system will restore the default parameters)

CONGTROL PRMEL (Input measures visualization pH=mV; Rx=mV; CL=pA;
Temperature=Ohm)

SRVE (Adjust value with up or down key and confirm with enter key)

NC [ 7]
),

NOT = 'ilali
[ L

e The unit doses in proportional mode respect at Set Point (minimum distance 25%, maximum
distance 90% of 10 minutes time period dosing)

Note: The unit in program menu to go out in automatic mode after 1 minutes of wait time, the unit

doesn’t save nothing.

Main board

© ©

Hal= —
EXP w
0 g ] - O O S L] RELAY A _
& SOLENOID PUMP  SOLENOID PUMP .
N 3 (] l*:
I: —e
a
[4
— 5
D ] [ — LI@L] | | &0
@ @ @ @0 © @ @
Q2| (@ (7X%)]
‘ ‘ - Q2| (@@
Z2X] INPUT INPUT INPUT TEMP  LEV REED INPUT ALARM IpHI | @ N
FLOW

T 000006 ® O® ®

NB: Connect the blue wire of chlorine probe to the terminal + and the brown wire to the terminal -.

0000137835
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O,

+ -
Blue)/ Brown
(6) —

Wire Connection:

Chlorine measurement input

Redox measurement input

pH measurement input

Temperature probe input

pH / Chlorine product level probe input
REED contact input

Flow (recirculation pump)

Alarm or Redox or Chlorine relay (dry contact)
240 Vac power supply input

10) Chlorine pump power supply

11) pH pump power supply

OOoONO O WN-=-
—_—— e T o — —

Hydraulic Connection:

pH Probe RX Probe

/

Outlet

Flow-meter /

\ Sample faucet
tapping
Inlet
_—D

Filtro
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pH Probe Calibration

Wash

Keep probe into Buffer solution

D]
7

22
zz

Press Cal Key 3 Seconds
Set pH calibration

Keep probe into Buffer solution

Quality Probe

11

Wash

Press Enter Key to save and exit

14

Normal Status

15

Note:

If you have setting Calibration = Easy the function has 1 point calibrate only 7 pH buffer solution.

0000137835
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Redox Probe Calibration

Keep probe into Buffer solution

v
7.

X
A
o

4

Press Cal Key 3 Seconds
Set Redox calibration

Rz
oo
\

-
g
Do

<>

Quality Probe

Press Cal Key 3 Second

10

11

Normal Status

0000137835
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Chlorine Probe Calibration

Get a sample water from the
faucet of the probe holder

1

Check the chlorine value by
handheld controller instrument

2

V4

[l
22
zz

Press Cal Key 3 Seconds
Set CL calibration

)
M= B A ]
The unit flashing a value, set your
chlorine value to check by
handheld controller instrument

(ex. 1.2ppm Free Chlorine)

5

Press Enter

Calibration During 10 Seconds

X

Press Cal key

Close the flowrate in the probe
holder

Select yes, if you are sure that the
flowrate is closed and confirm with
Enter key.

9

Wait 100 seconds

10

Press Cal Key
Calibration During 10 Seconds

The unit save the parameters
and exit

0000137835
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Alarm Display Relay Actions to do

Level LEVED T2 PH Alarm Relay Close |- Push Enter Key to open
.‘.:. ": el Alarm Relay
g V=N L= - Restore Product tank

[y Vg =4
OFA First Alarm (time >70%) T Alarm Relay open | - Push Enter Key to reset

r
7

OFA Second Alarm (time =100%)

Alarm Relay Close |- Push Enter Key to reset

)
7
7
(
7

Alarm band LR BRMD Alarm Relay Close |- Push Enter Key to reset
Flow Rate =AY Alarm Relay Close |- Restore Flow Rate
System Error PEQOMETER CRROR Alarm Relay Open | - Press Enter Key to replace
- =" - Default parameter
- Destroy Unit

Calibration Function R R T PH Alarm Relay open | - Restore Probe or Buffer

— - - solution and repeat calibration

] | T T Y N} .

=R S S function

Def T T D= W e =l (1Y

IZRRUREZ 022 v

-

-

b QUL

0

[x)

7
=

-

To restore Default parameters run Following steps:

Power off Elite unit
Keeping Press UP and DOWN Key switch on the Power.
The unit will flash {14472 F R T _ NS

Press up Oat 10 r oL T M

)
Enter Key to restore Default parameters.
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CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE
A 28

A) Sistema .
B) PVC Crystal 4x6 con dispositivo de succion (2 m) + (4 m)

C) Manguera de suministro de polietileno (5 m)

D) Tornillo de fijacion (¢=6 mm)

E) Filtro de fondo (tubo de PVC)

F) FPM valvula pico de pato (3/8” GAS)

G) Sondas pH y Redox (sonda de Redox bajo peticién)

H) PSS3 sonda-enchufe (1/2” GAS)

1) Abrazadera para sujetar PSS3 en la manguera 2” (¢=50 mm)

L) pH 4, pH 7, 465 mV, H,O kit solucion tampdén (465 mV bajo peticion)

M) Reductor para valvula de inyeccion x 2

N) Bolas para sonda de cloro

0) Cepillo para limpiar la sonda de cloro Q
P) Tornasol

Q) Soporte sondas + sonda de cloro
R) Filtro Minor 5”

Bz
o)
o

Montaje en la pared
ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Dimensiones (H-W —L) 234x162x108 mm
Peso 1kg

Alimentacion 50 Hz 230 VAC

Consumo 12Wo18 W
Caudal de la bomba 0,41/h; 1,51/h; 51/h
Contrapresién maxima 1,5 bar

Estado de la bomba Pausa — Suministro
Escala de medida 0 +14.0 pH;

Redox 0+ +1000 mV
Cloro 0.0 + 5.0 ppm

Precision del dispositivo + 0,1 pH; £ 10 mV; 0.1 ppm
Precision +0.02 pH; £ 3 mV; 0.1 ppm
Ajuste electrodo Automatico

ATTENZIONE / ADVERTENCIA / ATTENTION / ACHTUNG
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Funciones:

Instrucciones para ajustes

* Calibracion (Pulse la Tecla Cal durante 3 segundos):

Seleccione la rutina de calibracién del pH o Redox con la tecla Arriba o Abajo.

La Rutina Estandar de calibracion de la sonda del pH es 7 y 4 para la solucién tampén y la
solucién tampén Redox 465 mV

CAL o

enter o

CAL ¢ Pulsela Tecla Cal

enter

SET

esc

0000137835

y Se (a s) durante 5 segundos y configura el Programa de configuracién:
ROGRA (Pulse Enter para configurar el siguiente elemento)

COIT T O T TT TOTTC O
Y, SN

——_ t2ua_'s (Ajuste del valor con la tecla Enter y

bajo) Es p03|ble ajustar desde el valor 0 al 1200 mV para Redox

& BRJI0 (AJustar el valor BAJO o ALTO)

OO0 N (Cambio del valor desde 1 a 240 minutos u Off)
' AU ) (Ajustar valor desde 100 a 300 mV )

Ajustar valor al OFF, PROP u ON/OFF )

NBF:_ L/ (Ajustar valor desde10 hasta 200 mV)

Tardar activacion de la bomba desde OFF hasta 960 sec.)

[V
=
=
O
- D
<
Q

x
5

L]
pu
7
7

|
0

x]
x]
2
putr
3

L]
)
b
[au}
x|

—_~

I

| mea -
O
7

E _ : “PH (Ajuste del valor con la tecla Enter y

oo
=
=
O

- o
<
Q
- O
L
(]
N
2am
w
'O
F_f
[
&’
[
7]
L3
Q
=
[oN
[0]
%]
Q.
[
@
<
L
o
=
o
o8
—
N
©
I

(Ajuste del valor al ACID o ALKA)

NP nLlL: { (Cambio del valor desde 1 a 240 minutos u Off)
R ':"-' (Ajustar valor desde 1 pH al 3 pH)

= 2 _(Ajustar valor con la tecla Enter y Arriba y Abajo) Sélo

L]
0
7
D
pux(
-2

u

g - 3 -
[0]
o
=
@
(e
T

=Ty (Ajustar valor desde 0,1 al 2 pH)

FO__PROP (Ajustar valor entre OFF, PROP u ON/OFF )
0
()

(| m- =
(@)

___42_PPW (Ajuste del valor con la tecla Enter y
ajo) E p03|ble ajustar desde el 0.0 hasta 5.0 ppm
O (AJustar valor BAJO o0 ALTO)

Mirt (Cambio del valor desde 1 a 240 minutos u Off)
( juste valor desde 0.0 al 5.0 ppm )

e Ior entre OFF, PROP u ON/OFF )

oo
=
=
O
Q

<
Q
- O

L]
]
-
(]
)
"l

RPRLE (Ajustar valor con la tecla Enter y arriba o abajo, Habilitar o Inhabllltar)
e Es imposible habilitar (ON) o inhabilitar (OFF) la entrada del sedal

o (Calibracion _ sonda) (Ajustar valor con la tecla Enter y arriba o abajo)

LETS (pH 7 y 4, Redox 465 mV solucién tampén)
= FaliL (pH 7, Redox 465 mV solucion tampon)
OFF

. (Inhabilitar)
CONTRASENR (Ajustar el valor con la tecla Enter y arriba o abajo, valor
estandar 0000)
RELE FUNC. RLR (Ajustar rendimiento del relé: con: alarma, medicion Redox,

med|C|on pH o Cloro)

=™
=)t

CENCDD (Este retraso tendra efecto si el sistema estd apagado vy

desconectado de su alimentacion eléctrica y después encendido de nuevo. La
configuracion se puede inhabilitar (Off — configuracion de fabrica) o de otra manera
se puede configurar a un tiempo de retraso desde 1 a 60 minutos).
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2 QTS| D) N, anjcnnn . .
X NZ0g Mg 0T eTaes (es posible configurar un retraso en la
activacion de la Entrada del Flujo o la reactivacion) (bomba de recirculacién). El
sistema espera hasta poner en marcha nuevamente el proceso. El ajuste se puede
inhabilitar (Off- configuracion de fabrica) o de otra manera se puede ajustar a un
tiempo de retraso desde 1 hasta 60 minutos.
= CRUDRL MRX. (Ajustar el valor con la tecla Enter y arriba o abajo)
» BOMBR PH (Este posibilita configurar el flujo maximo ofrecido por la
bomba desde 10 hasta 100%

v n (Este posibilita configurar el flujo maximo ofrecido por la
bomba desde 10 hasta 100%

R 1 (Ajustar entrada REED: N.O. (normalmente abierto) o N.C.

N b

D
)
(normalmente cerrado)
» RETUIIRR CRLIBRRATION (restaurar los parametros de calibracion de
fabrica)
= RESTRURRR L (Pulse Enter para elegir reinicio (si 0 no)
y confirmad con Enter)
= RESTRURRR PH ((Pulse Enter para elegir reinicio (si o
no) y confirmad con Enter)
= RESTRURRR RX (Pulse Enter para elegir reinicio (si 0 no)
y confirmad con Enter)
«  REGUWIID DE TODDS PRARAMETROS ((Pulse Enter para elegir reinicio (si 0
no) y confirmad con Enter, el sistema restaurara los parametros de fabrica)
» PRNEL DE CONTROL (Visualizacion de mediciones de entrada pH=mV;
Rx=mV; CL=pA; Temperatura=Ohm)
o SALWR ___ BURRDAR (Ajustar el valor con la tecla arriba o abajo y confirmad

con la tecla Enter)
Cebado de la bomba Mantenga Pulsado la Tecla ARRIBA por 3 segundos y cebado de la bomba de
Cloro

o LEBALG___ P4
Cebado de la bomba Mantenga Puls
[l e = D T T ] '1 '0 e

o mIZErhes 2

La unidad dosifica en el modo correspondiente, en el Punto de ajuste (distancia minima 25%,

maxima 90%, 10 minutos de dosificacion)

ado la Tecla ABAJO por 3 segundos y cebado de la bomba pH

Nota: La unidad en el menu del programa sale en el modo automatico después 1 minuto de espera,
guarda nada.

A%}

0 S I S S S I <>/ L | Il
‘_‘/% }@@ 20| |0o| |0e| |00 2o 222|222

Placa base

Ll |
‘ DDEHIZI DED A
| Bomba solencide | 1 Bomba solenoide | F' /.—| _.J/):

Teclado

79 Bpuos ojNaIIY

Caudal
Entrada Entrada Entrada Temp. LEV REED entrada L @ N

0600 6 O ® ®

NB: Conecte el cable azul de la sonda de cloro al terminal + y el cable marrén al terminal - .
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O3

AZU')/ Marrén
@ Cloro
[ |

Conexion de cables:

Entrada de medicién del cloro

Entrada de medicion Redox

Entrada de medicién pH

Entrada sonda temperatura

Entrada sonda nivel producto pH / cloro
Entrada contacto REED

Caudal (bomba recirculacion)

Salida relé Alarma o Redox o Cloro (contacto seco)
Entrada alimentacion eléctrica 240 Vac
10) Alimentacion eléctrica bomba de cloro
11) Alimentacion eléctrica bomba pH

O©COoONO O WN-=-
—_—— e e T o — —

Conexion hidraulica:

Sonda pH Sonda RX

/

Salida

Caudalimetro/

\ Ejemplo abrazadera
de llave
Entrada
—

Filtro
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Calibracion sonda pH

Lavado

Mantenga la sonda en Solucion
tampon

Pulse Tecla Cal 3 segundos
Configurar calibracion del pH

5

Calibracién durante 1 minuto

=
(
|
D
2

Calidad sonda

7 Lavado Mantenga la sonda en Solucién
tampon
U D W} DL B el e ] |
L | JpRUN) | i N | Y
= - D L I B e B e T D 4
v l_'_! U () li.'_l!.l!.l (]
Calibraciéon durante 1 minuto
Calidad sonda
e g D T T D P
SICERNOS__ D P e
Lavado

11

Pulse la Tecla Enter Key para
guardar y salir

Estado normal

15

Nota:

Si haya configurado Calibracién = Facil, la funcién tiene 1 punto, calibrando sélo en solucién tampén a pH 7.

0000137835
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Calibracion sonda Redox

Lavado

RZ

0
pubr 4
x|
-

)

o
b u
Pu(x(
rl
O~
ifl'l

Pulse Tecla Cal 3 segundos
Configurar la calibracién Redox | 2S00z i Eols

Mantenga la sonda en Solucion 5 6
tampon

Calidad sonda

Estado normal

Pulse Tecla Cal 3 segundos 1 1

10
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Calibracion sonda cloro

Obtenga muestra de agua por la
llave del soporte de la sonda

Averigle el valor del cloro con el
instrumento manual de control

CAL

enter

Pulse la Tecla Cal por 3 segundos
Configurar calibracion CL

CAL
enter CAL
El parpadeo del valor por la enter
_______ o unidad, configura el valor del cloro Pulse Ent
ESPERAR {4S__ | por averiguar con el instrumento . _ ruise =nter
———————— manual de control Calibracién durante 10 secundas
(ex. 1.2ppm cloro libre) ESPERRR s
La unidad guarda los parametros
Cerrar el caudal en el soporte de . A 2
CERRAR CRUDAL la sonda ¢ksta seguro:
CAL
CAL enter
enter

Pulse tecla Cal

Seleccione “si” si esta seguro/a
que el caudal esta cerrado y
confirme con la tecla Enter.

9

Esperar 100 segundos

10

Pulse la tecla Cal
Calibracién durante 10 segundos

La unidad guarda los parametros

y sale
11

0000137835
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Alarma

Pantalla

Relé

Accién por emprender

- Pulse la tecla Enter para abrir la

(O Oz

[KX174 =4
Nivel o m—— - Alarma relé cerrar | Alarma Relé

NMO D) [ e X1}

[RER74 =4 L= i X - Restaurar el Tanque del producto
Primer alarma OFA (tiempo >70%) FLRRMA OFFR Alarma relé abrir | - Pulse la tecla Enter para reconfigurar
Segunda alarma OFA (tiempo =100%) | DIF R 57 OF Alarma relé cerrar | - Pulse la tecla Enter para reconfigurar
Banda alarma FLUR BRND Alarma relé cerrar |- Pulse la tecla Enter para reconfigurar

[l 1]

Caudal

Alarma relé cerrar

- Restaurar el Caudal

Error del sistema

Alarma relé abrir

- Pulse la Tecla Enter para reemplazar
el Parametro Por Defecto
- Eliminar la unidad

Funcioén calibracion

Alarma relé abrir

- Restaurar Sonda y la Solucién
Tampon y repita la funcién de
calibracion

Para restaurar los parametros Por defecto desarrolla los Siguientes pasos:
* Desconecte la Unidad Basica de la Piscina
* Mantenga Pulsado el Conmutador Arriba o Abajo

* Launidad parpadea X
 Pulse arriba it

™™

* Tecla Enter para restaurar los parametros Por defecto.

0000137835
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CONTENU DU PACK

A) Systéme

B) PVC Cristal 4x6 avec un dispositif d'aspiration (2 m) + (4 m)

C) Tuyau de refoulement en Polyéthyléne (5 m)

D) Vis de retenue (=6 mm)

E) Filtre a pied (PVC contre marche)

F) Soupape a bec de canard FPM (3/8” GAS)

G) Sonde de pH et Redox (Sonde Redox sur demande)

H) Prise de Sonde PSS3 (1/2” GAS)

1) Selle de dérivation pour fixer dans le tuyau PSS3 2” (¢=50 mm)

L) Kit de solution tampon pH 4, pH 7, 465 mV, H,O (465 mV sur demande)

M) Réducteur pour la vanne d'injection x 2 Q
N) Balles pour la sonde de Chlore

O) Brosse de nettoyage pour la sonde de Chlore
P) Tournesol

Q) Support de sonde + sonde de Chlore

Bz
O
o

Montage au Mur Mise en Service
SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Dimensions (Hauteur — Largeur — Longueur)  234x162x108 mm

Poids 1kg

Alimentation 50 Hz 230 VAC
Consommation 12Wou 18 W

Débit de la pompe 0,41/h; 1,51/h; 51/h
Contre-pression maximale 1,5 bar

Etat de la pompe Pause - Alimentation
Gamme de mesure 0 +14.0 pH;

Redox 0+ +1000 mV
Chlore 0.0 + 5.0 ppm

Précision de I'appareil + 0,1 pH; £ 10 mV; 0.1 ppm
Précision +0.02 pH; £ 3 mV; 0.1 ppm
Régulation d’électrode Automatique

ATTENTION
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Instruction de Réglage

Fonctions:
* Calibrage (Appuyer sur la touche Cal Key pendant 3 secondes):
CAL o Sélectionner le calibrage de routine pH ou Redox par la touche Up ou Down.
enter o Le Calibrage de Routine Standard de la sonde pH est de 7 et de la solution tampon 4 et de

Redox 465 mV solution tampon

CAL ° Appuyer sur la touche Cal et Régler la touche Key (les deux) pendant 5 Secondes et exécuter

o I'Installation du Programme:

o METGS DU PROGRANME (Appuyer sur Enter pour régler les Appuyez sur Entrée pour

SET régler les paramétres suivants)

esc P RSE _ (Il est possible d'avoir 5 langues EN, IT, ES, DE, FR)
. MESURE RX
o PONNT DE REGLRAGE ___TSD0_M/ (Régler la valeur avec la touche
Enter et les touches up ou down) Il t possible de régler la valeur de 0 a
1200 mV pour Redox
o SP_THYPE___LDTNW (Régler la valeur LOW ou HIGH)
o OFR_TEMPS DD (Changer la valeur de 1 & 240 minutes ou Off)
. F-‘:LR‘_BF:F‘!BE__EEE_ W' (Régler la valeur de 100 & 300 mV )
e THYPE__PROP (R'gler la valeur entre OFF, PROP ou ON/OFF)
o PROP_BRMND_UDT (Régler la valeur de 10 & 200 mV)
o« DELRM (actlvatlon de la pompe de retard de OFF & 960 sec.)
« MESURE_PH
o POMNT DE REGLRGE____WHPH (Régler la valeur avec la touche enter
et les touches up ou down) Il est possible de régler la valeur de pH de 0 a
14.
e SP_THYPE___RODE (Régler la valeur ACID ou ALKA)
o DFR_TEMPS_DOD M (Changer la valeur de 1 & 240 minutes ou Off)
o RLR_BRND__DOI_PH (Régler la valeur de 1 pH au 3 pH)
e TEMP__J5*_(Régler la valeur avec la touche enter et les touches up ou
down) uniquement la mesure de pH.
o THPE__PROP (Régler la valeur entre OFF, PROP ou ON/OFF)
e PROP_BRMND_DEPH (Régler la valeur de 0,1 & 2 pH)
« DELRY (activation de la pompe de retard de OFF & 960 sec.)
= MESURE DE THLORE
o PONNT DE REGLRGE___LZ_PPM (Régler la valeur avec la touche enter
et les touches up ou down) Il est possible de régler de 0.0 a4 5.0 ppm
e SP_THYPE___LDTW (Régler la valeur LOW ou HIGH)
. !:lFFi_TEF:F'S_EEE Mirt (Changer la valeur de 1 & 240 minutes ou Off)
o RLRBRND__LIOPPT (Régler la valeur de 0.0 4 5.0 ppm)
o THPE__PRIP (Régler la valeur entre OFF, PROP ou ON/OFF)
o PROP_BRMND_DUEPPM (Régler la valeur de 0,4 a 1,2 ppm)
« DELRY (activation de la pompe de retard de OFF & 960 sec.)
»  FLUX_(Régler la valeur avec la touche enter et les touches up ou down Activé ou
Désactivé)
* Il est possible d'activer (ON ) ou désactiver le signal d'entrée (OFF)
« CRL (Sonde de Calibrage) (Régler la valeur avec la touche enter et les touches up
ou down)
= COMPLET (pH 7 et 4, Redox 465 mV solution tampon)
= FRIIE (pH 7, Redox 465 mV solution tampon)
= OFF (Désactivé)

R = (Régler la valeur avec la touche enter et les touches up ou down, la

valeur standard 0000)
= Sauvegarder et échapper de I'Installation du Programme avec la touche ESC

0000137835 rev. 5.1 2
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= R I =R (Régler la sortie relais: avec: alarme ou mesure Redox ou
mesure de pH ou d e Chlore)

= POWMER DM (Ce retard prend uniquement effet si le systéme est en arrét (off) et

mis en marche (on) de nouveau en débranchant son alimentation électrique.
L’installation peut étre désactivée (Off-par défaut) ou bien peut étre réglée a un
temps de retard allant de 1 a 60 minutes.)

» FLUXRETRRD OFF (il est possible de définir un délai de flux activation
entrée ou la réactivation (pompe de recirculation) Le systéme attend avant
de redémarrer le processus Le paramétre peut étre désactivé (Off -.. Par
défaut) ou bien peut étre réglé sur un temps de retard allant de 1 a 60

minutes.
= DEBG MRX (modifier la valeur par la touche Enter et les fléches Haut et
Bas)
= PUMP PH (Permet de programmer le débit maximal pouvant étre
atteint par la pompe de 10 a 100%)
= PUMP T (Permet de programmer le débit maximal pouvant étre
atteint par la pompe de 10 a 100%)
» REED LOG NI (Regler entrée REED: N.O. (normallement ouvert) o N.C.

(normallement fermeé)

WS 1 e (Pour restaurer les parametres d'étalonnage par défaut)

= RETUTIRLISER TL (Appuyez sur Enter pour
sélectionner la réinitialisation (oui ou non) et validez par
Enter)

= RETUTIRLISER PH (Appuyez sur Enter pour
sélectionner la réinitialisation (oui ou non) et validez par
Enter)

= RETUTIRLISER RX (Appuyez sur Enter pour

sélectionner la réinitialisation (oui ou non) et validez par

Enterr)
= RESET :‘-‘F::"':T: (Appuyez sur Enter pour sélectionner la réinitialisation (oui ou
non) et validez Enter le systéeme permet de restaurer les paramétres par défaut)
= PRIMERU U:::‘u i N. (visualisation des mesures d'entrée pH=mV; Rx=mV;
CL=pA; Température=Ohm)
o SORTIR___ SRUVEGSRRIER (Régler la valeur avec les touches up ou down key

et confirmer avec la touche enter)
* Pompe d'amorgage Continuer a Appuyer sur la Touche UP pendant 3 seconde et la pompe
d’amorgage Chlore

WZOTOTOZ0™ T0T 0T ¢ TODOT
o KOO LoD G

* Pompe d'amorcage Coﬁtl_nae_r—a Appuyer sur la Touche pendant 3 seconde et la pompe d’amorcage
pH
WZOTOTOZ0™ 0T 0T e I N
o ORI [N =g al |

* Les doses unitaires conformément au mode proportionnel au Point de Réglage (distance minimale
de 25%, la distance maximale de 90% de temps de période de dosage de 10 minutes)

Remarque: L'unité dans le menu du programme pour sortir du mode automatique aprés 1 minute de
temps d'attente, l'unité n'enregistre rien.
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Carte Principale

S

DED DED AFILI

RELAY
SOLENOID PUMP OLENOID PUMP |" /"l —e

e Em

@@ |22 @2 @

m
x

Sc———aog
\
CIRCUIT CL PROBE
|

‘ ‘/ 2| o2| (02| (@@ @

2o INPUT INPUT NPUT TEMP  LEV REED INPUT ALARM/PH/ L@ N
FLOW

T 000006 ® O® ®

NB: Connectez le fil bleu de la sonde de chlore a la borne + et le fil marron a la borne

Connexion de fil:

Entrée de mesure de chlore

Entrée de mesure de Redox

Entrée de mesure de pH @
Entrée de la sonde de Température +
Entrée de la sonde de niveau de produit pH/ Chlorine Bleu)/ Brun
Entrée de contact de REED

Flux (pompe de recirculation)

Relais d’Alarme ou Redox ou Chlore (contact sec) Reed
Entrée de l'alimentation 240 Vac @ — Chlore

OQOoO~NO D WN-=-
—_——m e T ——

10) Alimentation de la pompe de Chlore
11) Alimentation de la pompe pH

Connexion Hydraulique:

Sonde de Sonde de RX

pH — —

Sortie

N N / >
Débitmetre

Entrée//)

\ Dérivation de Robinet

d' échantillon

Filtro
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Calibrage de la Sonde pH

Wash

Maintenir la sonde dans la solution
Tampon

Appuyer sur la touche Cal
pendant 3 Secondes
Régler le calibrage pH

5

=
-
Xnd
DX
70
[y ]
70
|

Calibrage pendant 1 minute

Sonde de Qualité

7 Laver Maintenir la sonde dans la solution
Tampon
U D W] OO (O 0y TN
L | PO VN WS IN L)
- - LOTILE T OT0 (TIT T/
) l_'.\"." (D"} '._U.l'.' /e
Calibrage pendant 1 minute
Qualité de la Sonde
T T ™MD [ Y g
SIS OSRS oA
Laver

11

Appuyer sur la touche Enter
pour sauvegarder et quitter

14

Statut Normal

15

Note:

Si vous avez régler le calibrage = Facile, la fonction a 1 point de calibrage, seulement 7 pH pour la solution

tampon

0000137835
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Probe Calibrage de la Sonde Redox

Maintenir la sonde dans la solution
Tampon

Appuyer sur la touche Cal
pendant 3 Secondes

Régler le calibrage de Redox

5

Sonde de Qualité

Appuyer sur la touche Cal pendant
3 Secondes

11

Normal Statut Normal

0000137835
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Calibrage de la sonde de chlore

Obtenez un échantillon de I'eau du
robinet de la porte-sonde

Vérifiez la valeur de chlore avec le
contréleur de poche

2

CAL

enter

Appuyez la touche Cal pour 3
secondes
Configurez I'étalonnage CL

3

PN SN )
O DO « DaT ]
DRI = X S
CAL L'unité clignote une valeur,
enter définissez votre valeur de chlore ce‘-
en la vérifiant avec le contréleur de S
PRTIENTER = poche . , Appuyez sur Enter
- == |(ex. 1.2ppm chlore libre) Etalonnage pendant 10 secondes
T O MDD oz
PV ) U\ __0.1_' -
5 L'unité sauvegarde les paramétres
Fermez le débit dans le porte- ETES-VOUS SR P
FERMER DEBT sonde
CAL
CAL enter
enter

Appuyez sur la touche Cal

Sélectionnez oui si vous étes slr
que le débit est fermé et confirmer
avec la touche Enter

9

Attendez 100 secondes

10

L'unité sauvegarde les paramétres
et sorte

0000137835
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Alarme Affichage Relais Actions a faires
Niveau NWERY____T2_PH Fermer le Relais - Appuyer sur la touche Enter pour
LEVEL____LaPPR d’Alarme ouvrir le Relais d’Alarme

- Restaurer le Réservoir de produit

Premiére Alarme OFA (temps >70%)

Ouvrir le Relais

-Appuyer sur la touche Enter pour

d’Alarme réinitialiser

Seconde Alarme OFA (temps =100%) OFR_STCR Fermer le Relais -Appuyer sur la touche Enter pour
d’Alarme réinitialiser

Bande d’Alarme ALR BRNDE Fermer le Relais -Appuyer sur la touche Enter pour
d’Alarme réinitialiser

Débit FLUX Fermer le Relais - Restaurer le Débit
d’Alarme

Erreur du Systéme PRRAMETRE_ERREUR Ouvrir le Relais - Appuyer sur Enter pour
d’Alarme remplacer le parametre par défaut

- Annuler I'Unité

Fonction de Calibrage

Ouvrir le Relais
d’Alarme

- Restaurer la Sonde ou la solution
de tampon et répéter la fonction de
calibrage

*  L'appareil se met a clignoter {1441 .0
*  Appuyer sur Gi{7.0EF R

*  Appuyer sur la touche pour restaurer les restaurer les Paramétres par Défaut.

e Fermer 'unité extérieure de base
e Continuer a Appuyer sur les touches d’interrupteur UP et DOWN sur I’Alimentation.

Pour restaurer les Paramétres par Défaut exécuter les étapes suivantes:

0000137835
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Contenuto nell’imballo:

A) Sistema

B) PVC Crystal 4x6 tubo aspirazione (2 m) + (4m)

C) Polyethylene tubo mandata (5m)

D) Tasselli a vite (¢=6 mm)

E) Filtro di fondo (PVC)

F) FPM valvola di non ritorno (3/8” GAS)

G) Sonde pH e Redox (sonda Redox su richiesta)

H) PSS3 porta sonda (1/2” GAS)

1) Staffa di montaggio per PSS3 per tubo 2 pollici ($=50 mm)
L) pH 4, pH 7, 465 mV, H,O soluzioni tampone (465 mV su richiesta)
M) Riduzione per valvola di non ritorno x 2

N) Sfere per sonda cloro

0O) Spazzolino per pulizia sonda cloro

P) Cartina tornasole

Q) Portasonde + sonda cloro

R) Filter Minor 5”

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

Dimensioni (H-W —-1L) 234x162x108 mm
Peso 1kg
Alimentazione 230 VAC 50-60Hz
Consumo 12Wor 18 W
Portata pompa 0,41/h; 1,51/h; 51/h
Pressione Massima 1,5 bar
Azionamento pompa Pausa - Lavoro
Scala Misura 0 +14.0 pH;

Redox 0+ +1000 mV
Cloro 0.0 + 5.0 ppm

Precisione +0,1 pH; £ 10 mV; 0.1 ppm
Accuratezza +0.02 pH; £ 3 mV; 0.1 ppm
Calibrazione sonda Automatica

ATTENZIONE / WARNING / ATTENTION / ACHTUNG

0000137835 rev. 5.1
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Funzioni:
CAL
enter (@]
e  Premerei
CAL ©
enter
SET

esc

Impostazioni

e Calibrazione (Premere tasto Cal per 3 Secondi):
Selezionare la sonda da calibrare pH, Redox o Cloro con i tasti Su o Giu.

0000137835

i.ll:l\lil
(XD XX

sti Cal e Set (insieme) per 5 Secondi si eseguira il Setup di programmazione:

Lo UR_ (Si pud selezionare una lingua tra le 5 disponibili (EN, IT, ES, DE, FR)
MISURA_RX
. SETF‘::::I‘!T__ 150_M/ (Modificare il valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su e
Giu) Si puod |mpostare il valore tra 0 e 1200 mV per Redox
«  TWPO_DDS F:F:':':--'- (Modificare valore LOW o HIGH)
e JTEM F (Modificare valore da 1 a 240 min o Off)
e FRLR_BRND_OD_ F\I\ (Modificare valore da 100 a 300 mV )
o THPE__PRIP (Modificare valore tra OFF, PROP o ON/OFF )
o BRND_PRIP_UIN (Modificare valore da 10 a 200 mV)
« DELRY (Ritardo attivazione pompa da OFF a 960 sec.)
TUSURA_PH
o SETPONG____WMPH (Modificare il valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su e
Giu) Si pud impostare il valore tra 0 e 14 pH
o GTUPC_DDS __ RO (Modificare valore ACID or ALKA)
e Ik ___OFF (Modificare valore da 1 a 240 min o Off)
e« FRLR_ _LO_PH (Modificare valore da 1 pH a 3 pH)
i TEF:F'__E'E*::_(Modlflcare valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su e Giu) solo pH.
o THPE__PRIP (Modificare valore tra OFF, PROP o ON/OFF )
o BRND_ PROP_TEPH (Modificare valore da 0,1 a 2 pH)
« DELRY (Ritardo attivazione pompa da OFF a 960 sec.)
FUSURA CLORD
o SETPONG___ULZ_PPM (Modificare il valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su e
Giu) Si pud impostare il valore tra 0.0 e 5.0 ppm
o TUPDDDS.__ BRSSD (Modificare valore LOW o HIGH)
e TEN __OFF (Modificare valore da 1 a 240 min o Off)
e RLRERND__LOPPT (Modificare valore da 0.0 a 5.0 ppm )
o THPE__PRIP (Modificare valore tra OFF, PROP o ON/OFF )
e BRND_PRIP_DEPPM (Modificare valore da 0,4 a 1,2 ppm)
« DELRY (Ritardo attivazione pompa da OFF a 960 sec.)
FLUSSD (Modlflcare valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su o Giu)
* Sipud impostare Abilitato (ON) o Disabilitato (OFF) per il segnale ingresso.
CRLIBRAZICNE (Modifica valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su e Gil)

ML (pH 7 and 4, Redox 465 mV Soluzioni tampone)
RS (pH 7, Redox 465 mV Soluzioni tampone)
ZFF (Disabilitato)

2RD (Modifica valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su e Giu, valore standard

O =R ]
o
o
(=]
DO R Xy

=R (Modificare I'uscita relé: allarme, misura Redox, misura pH o

3 o
4B
C
-~
Q
J0 T
- O
-~
3

. O DELRY (Questo ritardo ha effetto solo se la sistema viene spento e riacceso
togliendo I ahmentazmne L’'impostazione pud essere disabilitata, Off (fabbrica)
oppure si pud impostare un ritardo da 1 a 60 minuti.)

RITARDD FLUS OFF (& possibile impostare un ritardo di funzionamento del
sistema dopo I'attivazione o riattivazione del flusso di ingresso (pompa di ricircolo).
L'impostazione pu0 essere disattivata (Off -.. predefinita) oppure puo essere
impostato un ritardo che va da 1 a 60 minuti).
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RSSUNR (Modifica valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su e Giu)

= POMPR PH (Permette di impostare la massima portata
ragglunglblle dalla pompa dal 10 al 100%)
= POMPR CL (Permette di impostare la massima portata
raggiungibile dalla pompa dal 10 al 100%)
= REED LG NI (Modificare ingresso REED: N.O. (normalmente aperto) o N.C.

(normalmente chiuso))
ESET DR (Per resettare i parametrl di calibrazione delle misure)

= RESET CL (Premere ENTER per selezionare il reset (Sl o
NO) e confermare con ENTER)

= RESET PH (Premere ENTER per selezionare il reset (Sl o
NO) e confermare con ENTER)

= RESET RX (Premere ENTER per selezionare il reset (Sl o
NO) e confermare con ENTER)

. RECET PERE
’\’ Pl = N N N | )

strumento. Selezionare SI o0 NO e confermare con ENTER)
= PRIELLD L-.-n 1 R (Menu di visualizzazione degli input pH=mV; Rx=mV;

CL=pA; Temperatura= Ohm)

o ESCTL___ SRR (Modifica valore con tasto Enter e tasti Su e Giu e conferma con Enter)
Salvataggio e uscita dal Menu con tasto ESC

O PRUWNG :.E‘.-':‘-':":
Adescamento Pompa tene re premuto tasto Su per 3 secondi e la pompa Cloro adesca

o PRIMING___ T2PH
Adescamento Pompa tenere premuto tasto Giu per 3 secondi e la pompa pH adesca

Il sistema esegue un dosaggio proporzionale alla misura rispetto al Set point (25% dosaggio minimo,
dosaggio massimo 90% di 10 minuti di tempo come periodo di dosaggio)

Note: Il sistema esce dal Menu in automatico dopo 1 minuto di tempo, il sistema non salva nessun

parametro.
Circuito
E| El FUSE
2P 8 L] - 1 O _ ] RELAY A
£ SOLENOID PUMP  SOLENOID PUMP =
g ¢ -‘l):
:
4
— O
D [ S S S el L | S
\/u@@ oo| |0eo| 0| |0o 20 |222| |2 oo
2o INPUT ALARM IpH/
INPUT INPUT INPUT TEMP LEV REED INPUT L @ N

T 00006 @

OO 6

N.B.: Collegare il filo blu della sonda cloro al morsetto + e il filo marrone al morsetto -.
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BIl?/ Marrone
@ Cloro
[ |

Connessioni elettriche:

Ingresso sonda Cloro

Ingresso sonda Redox

Ingresso sonda pH

Ingresso sonda di temperatura

Ingresso sonda livello prodotto pH / Cloro
Ingresso contatto REED

Ingresso flusso (pompa di ricircolo)
Uscita relé Allarme o misura pH o misura Cloro (contatto secco)
Ingresso alimentazione 240 Vac

10) Alimentazione pompa Cloro

11) Alimentazione pompa pH

OQOoONO D WN-
—_——m e T ——

Connessioni Idrauliche:

Sonda pH Sonda Redox

«—

Uscita Acqua

=
Flussimetro /

\ Rubinetto di
spillaggio campione
Ingresso Acqua
—_—

Filtro
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Calibrazione sonda pH

Lavare la sonda

Durata Calibrazione 1 minuto
Premere il tasto Cal 3 Secondi
impostare calibrazione pH.

b

=
.y
-
UK
putr 4

Mantenere la sonda nella 5 6
soluzione tampone

Qualita sonda

7 Lavare la sonda Mantenere sonda nella Soluzione
tampone

Durata Calibrazione 1 minuto
Qualita Sonda

a4

D]
N

)
_— 1 1 Lavare la sonda

Premere Tasto Enter salva esci Normale Stato

14 15

Note:
Se é stato impostato Calibrazione = Easy la funzione sara per 1 punto, solo soluzione tampone 7 pH.
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Calibrazione Sonda Redox

Lavare la sonda

Durata Calibrazione 1 minuto
Premere il tasto Cal 3 Secondi
impostare calibrazione Redox

S 6

X
-

i
=2
D
i
71
i
D)
(x|

Mantenere la sonda nella soluzione
tampone

%
N

2
oo
\
=
g
Do
D
>

Qualita Sonda

Normale Stato

Premere Tasto Cal 3 Secondi

10 11
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Calibrazione sonda Cloro

Prelevare un campione d’acqua

Controllare il valore del cloro
mediante uno strumento di misura
portatile.

2

Premere il tasto CAL per 3 secondi
e selezionare la calibrazione CL

L)
Con valore lampeggiante,
impostare il valore di cloro
misurato tramite strumento di
misura portatile (es. 1.2ppm Cloro
libero)

5

Premere ENTER

Durata della calibrazione 10

secondi
TTENDERE

Il dispositivo salva il parametro

Premere il tasto CAL

Chiudere il flusso nel porta sonda

y]
7
7

Selezionare Sl se si € sicuri di aver
chiuso il flusso e confermate con il
tasto ENTER

9

b

D
=7
0

Attendere 100 secondi

10

Premere il tasto CAL, durata della
calibrazione 10 secondi

Il dispositivo salva i parametri ed

11
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Allarme Display Relé Azione da Fare
Livello LELLD 2 PH Allarme Relé - Premere Enter per aprire
y A ) :'i——_i F'F'_F'F: Chiuso Allarme Relé
R e - Ripristinare il Prodotto nella
tanica
OFA Primo Allarme (time >70%) OFR RLR Allarme Relé - Premere Enter per reset
- Aperto
OFA Secondo Allarme (time =100%) OFR ST oR Allarme Rele - Premere Enter per reset
- Chiuso
Banda d'allarme LR BRMD Allarme Relé - Premere Enter per reset
Chiuso
Flusso AR Allarme Relé - Ripristinare Flusso
Chiuso
System Error PARAMETER ERROR Allarme Relé - Premere Enter per ripristinare
- Aperto parametri Default
- Unita rotta
Errore Calibrazione ERROR T PH Allarme Relé - Sostituire sonda o Soluzione
=T Aperto tampone ed eseguire la
I=ININAER _ A calibrazione
E =
:Z

Per ripristinare | parametri di fabbrica:

e  Spegnere il sistema
* Tenere premuto il tasto SU e G
T.REFR

e Il sistema visualizza ${7T.2EFRULT__ND

e Premere SU TUT.DEFRULT__YES

*  Premere Tasto Enter per ripristinare | parametri di fabbrica.
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